A model of ideal elastomeric gels for polyelectrolyte gels
(Article begins on next page)
The Harvard community has made this article openly available.
Please share how this access benefits you. Your story matters.
Citation Li, Jianyu, Zhigang Suo, and Joost J. Vlassak. 2014. “A Model of
Ideal Elastomeric Gels for Polyelectrolyte Gels.” Soft Matter 10
(15): 2582. doi:10.1039/c3sm52751d.
Published Version doi:10.1039/c3sm52751d

gels and use polyacrylamide-co-acrylic acid hydrogel as a model material system to characterize
the swelling behavior as a function of the cross-link density, pH and salinity. In this model,
stresses applied to a polyelectrolyte gel are balanced by the elasticity of the network, the osmosis
pressure due to mixing of polymer and solvent, and the osmosis pressure due to ion distribution.
The ion osmotic pressure is quantified using Donnan’s theory, while the mixing osmosis is
determined experimentally to yield a master curve that is valid for a broad range of
polyacrylamide-co-acrylic acid hydrogels. Because polyelectrolyte gels can attain very large
swelling ratios, non-Gaussian chain effects may need to be accounted for in the description of the
mechanical behavior of the polymer network. These effects are well described by the Gent
model.
 21
Table 1. Composition and parameters of polyacrylamide-co-acrylic acid gels. f  is the fraction of
AA versus AAM, Jo is the equilibrium swelling ratio of the gel in distilled water, NkT is the
crosslink density.
Notation MBAA (wt%) f Jo NkT(kPa)
AA01-080 0.80 0.01 140  2.33
AA02-080 0.80 0.02 590  3.62
AA04-080 0.80 0.04 654  3.71
AA01-216 2.16 0.01 71  10.83
AA02-216 2.16 0.02 79  10.22
AA04-216 2.16 0.04 88  10.07
AA01-433 4.33 0.01 36  15.96
AA02-433 4.33 0.02 37  22.22
AA04-433 4.33 0.04 61  17.39
 22
Figure 1.  (a) A unit block of polyelectrolyte gel is submerged in a solution environment
containing various ionic species. The inset is the structural formula of polyacrylamide-co-acrylic
acid. (b) The polyelectrolyte gel, composed of cross-linked polymer chains with fixed charges